

MHKO050032662026 	<u>ORDER BELOW EXH.1 IN</u> <u>Cri.M.A.No.190/2026.</u> <u>Gopal Janaba Sawant V/s. State of</u> <u>Maharashtra.</u>
---	--

1. This is an application moved by the applicant under section 403 and 506 of the Bhartiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (in short B.N.S.S.) seeking correction of clerical error in the order passed by the Court in return of property bearing Cri.M.A.No.13/2026 dtd.22/06/2026. It is submitted that while passing said order, due to clerical mistake the “Transaction ID” was mentioned in the place of “Account No.” and “Account No” was mentioned in the place of “Transaction ID”. It is therefore prayed that the said mistake be corrected so that the order can be implemented.
2. Ld. APP filed her say at **Exh.4** and resisted the application on the ground that the clerical error is in the Cri.M.A.No.13/2026 itself and accordingly the order has been passed. Hence, the case does not come within the purview of section 403 and 506 of the B.N.S.S. Therefore, prayed to pass necessary order in the interests of justice.
3. Heard both Ld.Advocates. Perused the material on record. I have called the file Cri.M.A.No.13/2026. The error pointed by the applicant is clearly clerical in nature and appears to have occurred in the main application filed by the applicant itself. Accordingly, the order came to be passed as per the main application. However, the proposed correction does not alter the substance, findings or operative order but, merely rectifies the incorrect particulars relating to “Account No.” and “Transaction ID”. Hence, in the interests of justice, I pass following order:-

ORDER

1. Application is allowed.
2. Correction be carried out in the order passed below
Exh.1 in Cri.M.A.No.13/2026 dtd.22/06/2026 by
correcting heading of the chart the **“Transaction ID”** has
been mentioned as the **“Account No.”** and the **“Account
No.”** has been mentioned as the **“Transaction ID”**.
3. Except for the above correction, the remaining part of
order shall remained unaltered and in force.
4. Present proceeding alongwith its order be tagged with
Cri.M.A.No.13/2026.
5. The concerned clerk shall carry out necessary correction
in the record by complying above order.

Ichalkaranji.
Date: 21/07/2026.

(R. D. Kharate)
Judicial Magistrate First Class,
Court No.1, Ichalkaranji.